
COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS.^^ 
[OFFICIAL] 

[OKFICIAL.] 

( oUNC L C H A M B E R , ( 
A N V ^ K B O K , M C K . , u c t . 5, 1591. f 

Eeguhir meetino-. 
Council met and was called to order 

hy the president. 
Roll call; a quorum present. Absent, 

Aid. l lerz and Ferguso!!. Minutes of 
previous meetings approved. 

' ^JOMMUNICATIONS F l l O M T H E M A Y O I i . 

A N N AuBOit, OCT 2. 1S91. 

7h Hon, W. G. Doty, Mayor of the City 
of Ami Arhor: 
D E A R S IR .—At a meeting of the 

Board of Education of tliis city, held 
Sept. 1st, the following resolution was 
passed: ' 'That the B tard request the 
Police untlmrity of the city to detail 
one or more members of its force to as­
sist in the enforcement of the law re­
garding truancv." 

"Trnlv. 
W. W. WnEDox, Sec^y. 

TiTY OF A N N ARBOI? , / 
M A Y O R ' S O F U C K . Oc tober 2.1891. \ 

To the Honorahle, tJte Common Council: 
Pursuant to tiie provisions of Act 

No. 218. Laws of 1S87, and incompli­
ance with the foregoing request. T have 
detailed, snbjcct to your a])prova,l. tlie 
City Marshal. Mr. JamesU. Murrav, as 
Ttaiant officer. 1 would suggest that 
tlie police ("ommittee confer with the 
]:Joard of Educatio]! as com]HMisation 
to be paid for services of the said of­
ficer. Kesopctfnlly, 

W. G. D O T Y , Mayor. 
Referred to the Police Committee. 

S P E C I A L O R D E R . 

The time having arrived at which the 
matter of laying out a street from 
Madison to Hill streets was set for 
hearing, and such special order having 
been announced by the President, 
Therefore the Clerk stated that he had 
caused to be served notices of this 
hearing on all persons interested there­
in, and due proof of such service was 
on file in the City Clerk's office. 

After h earing P . L. Parker, on 

motion the matter was referred back 
to the street committee. 

REPORTS OF STANDING COM3IITTEES. 

FINANCE. 
ANN AHBORCITY, September 30,1891. 

Your CommittC'e on Finance respect­
fully report t h a t they have liad the 
following- bills under consideration and 
wonld s'ecommend their allowance a t 
sums stated. 

COMTINGEVT FUND. 

W. J . Miller, s a l a ry m 66 
G B. Nor r i8 , '* :̂ 5 UO 
liiich, Abel A: ('o . suppl ies 56 
P . O'11 e a r n , ^iala^y 163 50 
Anil Arbor T.-H, Elec t r ic Co., s t r e e t 

Iij»-htin.i2: 588 90 
Ann A r b d r T.-H. Elec t r ic C o , c i ty 

c l e rk ' s office - . . 3 00 
A. A . T . - H . Elec ric Co., chang-ing-

poles --- 1 35 

Tota l - $ 846 87 

STREET FUND, 

Nelson Su the r l and , sal iry, 
Smith Morli'v. •• 
H O D u e i r p lans and spcc i t i ca t ions - . 
M .\ IJowen. labor 
\V. M u r p h y , b i b o r 
J DiMk.*. labor-
•̂ Vood & S'ln, lum' ie r 
Mic nel K i n n e y , labor _. 
J a c o b Michenfielder. labor 
' b a r OS Kadke, labor 
J n s e p h Hiitzi/l. labor - .-
Pa t r i ck McfJabe. labor _ 
Friink S u t h e r l . n d , labor 
Will (; ;irk. l abor 
Michtiel Wil l iams, l a b o r . . . 
E. \\"illi;inis, l abor 
VVni. Nlinps, labor 
n IJ s t a v e W-iltei's. labor 
Chr i s t i an H*-lber. lal>or 
( 'har les Poland, labor 
Wm. K n e h n . labor ..-. 
Kar l YaTiidr. l abor , 
,vi. II. Murnhy , labor 
.Tohn Raviinui-rdner, s tone . _ 
Daniel ( 'rawfoi'd. teaming-
H i r a m Ki t - edye , teamiiiy_ 
Mai tbew tfehnicrle, teaming-
NelS'^n S i i tho i l and . teaming-
Emil l i a u r . t".'aming- _ _ 
Wm. Mason, teani i ig-
Zen u s 8weet , teauiing-- - . . 
' J h o m a s H a n n o n , t e a m i n g 
Ann A r b o r A g l . Co., r e p a i r s b r idge 

No. 3 
H. Krapf , plaining- t i m b e r s , bridt^e 

N o . 3 
Ann A r b o r Gas Co., 1 ba r ' l tar» b r idge 

N o . 3 - -
Liiiek Bros , x^liiining- t i m b e r s , br idge 

N o . 3 - -
T. M. Ha l lock . l u m b e r , bridg-e No. 3_- . 
W. (• Lodholz . ;J g-als. oil. br idge No. 3-
C. Eberbac l i , h a i d w a r e , b r i d g e N a . 3 - . 
K. J . Kodg-ers,3 plow po in t s -

T o t a l . . . * 835 03 

66 66 
.̂ 0 no 
5i UO 
5 UO 
50 
J.I 

65 î 0 
?M 25 
31 75 
21 75 
83 35 
3T 75 
2iy 89 
37 30 
'So 35 
11 75 
3ii 75 
3 75 

18 75 
15 UO 
•6S 00 
3 no 
IS 00 
37 65 
43 UO 
n 00 
15 75 
37 88 
8 00 
;j 50 
7 UO 

U 00 

3 65 

3 30 

5 00 

1 00 
30 40 

45 
8 5 
80 



2 1'i 
II 9 COUNCIL PKOCEEDINGS. 

FIKE DEPARTMENT FUND. 

Fred Sipley. FJilary - --
C. A . KdwHi'ds, tiahiry 
r.ouis Hocl/Je, salary 
Henry McLaren, salary 
Chiirles Carroll, salary 
Morj^-aii Williams, salary 
Max Wittlinjier, salary _ 
John Web her, saijiiy 
Hcrinan Kirn, salary 
Hobert Hoss, salary. 
Louis Wei inn aim, salary 
J o h n Kinney , sa lary . _ 
Sam Mcbaren, salary 
Geo. Jedele, hay 
Heinzmann & Laubeii^ayer, supplies-
David Malloy. repairs, harness -.-
Mrs . IJ. Ream washing 
H . C. Clark, oats 
Charles Cubitt , s t raw 
John Kempl', oats 

Total $ 

J ames R. Murray, salary 
Noble C. Tice, sa'lary 
David Collins, salary .._ _ 
John Rnbinson, burying"dog" 
J a s A. Polhemus, use of haek 
F rank Campion, special police 
David Gates, burying- dog-

Total $ 171 00 

POOR rUND. 
Fred Sipley, salary (Poor Supt.,) 
Mrs Evans, aid 
Miss Shaw, aid 
Doty A: Feiner. shoes 
John Goetz & Son, groceries-
W. F. Lodholz, *' 
Wm. H Mclntyre, " _. 
Kinsey *fc Seabolt, 
C. Kinspy, " 
G. W. ?now, hack to County House , 
G. W. Snow, horse hir*--
Jacob Werner, groceries 
J . Kapp, sawing- wood 

00 00 
50 Of) 
45 U(l 
45 (1(1 
40 0(1 
40 ();•; 
40 (iO 
41) 00 
H MO 
H (10 
8 00 
8 00 
8 Oil 
11 L'O 
V^ 51) 
3 10 
4 00 
T UO 
4 58 

VS 40 

$ 455 78 

ti5 00 
50 00 
50 00 

51) 
1 00 
4 00 
0 

Total 

HECAPITUi.ATION. 

10 00 
0 I'O 
8 00 
;-i 
o 
50 
;s9 

5 50 
4 
2 
5 
1 
1 
6 
'» 

54 

S4li 
825 
455 

80 
95 
23 
00 
50 
25 
15 

27 

87 
92 
70 

171 0-̂  
54 27 

Contin<i-enl Fund 'P 
Street Fund 
Fire Deoar tment Fund 
Police Fund 
Poor Fund _ 

Total $2;J53 84 
Kespectfully subuii t ted. 

E. G- M A X X , 
L O U I S P. TTALL, 

Finauce Committee. 
Aid. Taylor moved t h a t the report be 

accepted aud adopted and war ran t s 
ordered drawn for the same, which 
motioji prevailed as follows. 

Y e a s ~ A l d . Manu, Wines , Mar t in , 
Allmendinger, Fi l lmore, O ' l l ea rn , 
Taylor, Rehberg, I lal l , Kitson, and 
Pres . Cooley.—11, 

Nays—Xone. 

S T R E E T . 

Chairman Hall reported tha t the pe­
tition of F . A. I lowlet t and others re-
latiuij^ to the closini:? <>f Clark s t reet 
and the oi)ening of Four teen th street , 
contained two peti t ions, and t h a t be­
fore any action could be taken it was 
necessary t h a t separate pet i t ions be 
presented. He also reported tha t the 
U))iversity autlu:>rities had submi t ted 
to him a change of grade on Cather ine 
street , which he wished referred to the 
committee. 

On niotion the report was accepted. 

W A T E R . 
A N N AKBOR, M I C H . , Oct. 5, 181)1. 

To the Common Council: 
Your committee, to whom was refer­

red the petition of several res idents of 
the 6th ward for a fire hydrant a t the 
corner of Washington and 14th street , 
respectfully recommend tl iat in view 
of tlie fact tliax our funds are exhaust­
ed,w<^ postpone the placing of any more 
new hydrants until next spring, when 
our t reasury will be replenished, 

llespectfully sul)mit.ted, 
C . F . O ^ H E A U N , 
G E O U G E A L M E N D I N G E R , 
E. G- M A N N , 

Water Commit tee . 
On motion the report was accepted 

and adopted. 

B O N D S . 

The liquor bond of M. M. Nowland, 
with Allen L. Nowland and Caspar 
ll insey as sureties, was presented. 

Aid. Mann moved it be accepted and 
approved. Carried. 

REPORTS OF CITY OFFICERS. 

CITY T R E A S U R E R ' S R E P O R T FOR T H E 
MONTH E N D I N G S E P T E M R E R 30, 1891 . 

To the Coinmon Council of the City of 
Ann Arbor: 

Balance overdrawn as per last 
repor t - . $1,637.59 

MONEY KECEIVED. 

Contingent F u n d -
Miller, licenses $21 ro 
Murray, officer's fees . . (3.80 
A. A. Saving's Bank 

i n t e r e s t - - - - ---- 27.f'0 54.80 

Total overdrawn $1.58:̂ .79 $1,583.79 



OCTOBER 5, 1891. 40: 
MONEY DISBURSED. 

Continfc^ent F u n d S 845 31 
S t r e e t b \ ina 1,01/.H9 
F i r e m e n ' s F u n d - :i74.88 
Pol ice F u n d 16H.50 
P o o r F u n d . , . . 84.58 
W a t e r F u n d 
C e m e t e r y F u n d ^,00 

T o t a l $:;,41»4 86 

BALANCE ON HAND. 

Contlng-ent F u n d ov­
e r d r a w n 11,558.1*7 

St re t t F u n d , over­
d r a w n ^ 6 4 78 

F i r e m e n ' s F u n d * 138.41 
Pol ice F u n d ;JU1.38 
P o o r F u n d 1.249.41 
W a t e r F u n d _ 9ti4.71 
C e m e t e r v F u n d . . . . . . . 63.93 
Soldiers '^Helief F u n d . 603.4U 
trniver .- i ty H o s p i t a l 

Aid l iond F u n d 840.00 
D e l i n q u e n t T a x F u n d 

o v e r d r a w n 404.04 
Dog ' J ' ax F u n d 100.00 

T o t a l - . , . ...f4,349.14 $8,837.79 
To ta l o v e r d r a f t s $4,077 65 

KespectfuUy submitted, 
S. W . B R A K E S , 

City Treasurer. 

lo the Common Conneil of the City of Ann 
Arbor: 

A N N A H B O K S A V I N G S B A N K . ; 
ANN A K U O K . M I C H . , O c t , 5, iSltl . \ 

Tiiis is to certify tha t there is due to 
this Bank from S. W. Jieakes, City 
Treasurer, the sum of four thousan<l 
ninety-five and 80-100 dollars ($4,095.30). 

Respectfully yours, 
C H A S . E . l l iscocK, Cashier. 

The report of city clerk, marshal and 
superintendent of the poor was re­
ceived and placed on file. 

]MOTIOXS A N D R E S O L U T I O N S . 

By Aldermau Ilall : 
W H E K E A S , In the opinion of the 

Common Council of the city of Ann 
Arbor, the time has come when a main 
sewer has become necessary for the 
preservation of the public health; 
therefore be it 

Resolved, Tha t the Mayor and City 
Clerk be and are hereby authorized and 
directed to call a meeting of the elect­
ors of said city, to be held at Fireman's 
Hall, in the city of Ann Arbor, on 
Saturday, Nov. 7, A. D. 1891, com­
mencing at 9 o'clock a, m. and closing 
at four o'clock p. m, of that day, to 
determine whether such electors will, 
by ballot, vote, direct and authorize 
said Common Council to raise for such 
purpose, by general tax upon the taxa­

ble property in said city, the sum of 
$20,000, payable in 1892, 

Tha t said electors who shall at such 
meeting so called cast a ballot having 
written or printed thereon the words, 
'•For the Sewer Tax, Yes, ' ' shall be 
deemed to have voted to authorize the 
raising of said sum of $20,000 by tax as 
aforesaid, to l>e appropriated as afore­
said; and such electors who shall cas:i 
a ballot at such meeting with the words 
written or printed thereon, ' 'For the 
Sewer Tax, No, ' ' shtdl be deemed to 
have voted aj^ainst the raising of said 
sum of $20,000 by tax as aforesaid; and 
that the Mayor and Clerk cause notice 
to be given of said nu^eting, as required 
by the charter of said city. 

Aid. O' l learn moved as an amend­
ment that the date of tlie election be 
postponed to tlie next spring election, 
whicli amendment was lost by yeas 
and nays as follows: 

Yeas —Aid. AUmendinger, Fillmore, 
OTIearn, Ta>lor, Rehberg—o. 

Nays—Aid. Mann, Wines, Martin, 
Hall, IvitsoM, Pres Cooh 'y-6 . 

Alderman Wines moved to amend 
by fixing the date as October 19. 

Yeas—Aid. Mann, Wines, Martin, 
Hall, Kitson, Fres. Cooley-0. 

Nays—Aid. AUmendinger, Fillmore, 
O'l learn, Taylor, Rehberg—5. 

The original resolution being now 
put, it was lost, a majority of all the 
alderman elect not having voted there­
for, by yeas and nays as follows: 

l^eas—Aid. Mann, Wines, Mart in, 
Hall, Kitson, Pres. Cooley—0. 

Nays—Aid. AUmendinger, Fillmore, 
O'Heain, Ferguson, Taylor, Rehberg 
— r > . 

By Aid. O'Hearn: 
Resolved, Tha t the nomination of 

James R. Murray as t ruant officer be 
confirmed by this council. 

After discussion the resolution was 
referred to the police committee. 

By Alderman Mann: 
Resolved, That the sum of Thirty 

Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty 
Dollars be and the same is hereby 
appropriated to the several regular 
funds of the City for the fiscal year of 
1892, tliat the same be and is hereby 
apportioned to the said several funds 
as follows: 



41 COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS. 

To the Street Fund the sum of Kine 
Thousand Dollars. 

To th'e Fire F u n d , the sum of Seven 
Thousand Dollars. 

To the Police Fund, the sum of Two 
Thousand Two lUuulred and Fifty 
Dollars. 

To the Poor Fund , tlie sum of One 
Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty 
Dollars. 

To the Wate r Fund , the sum of Five 
Thousand a.iul Five Hundred Dollars. 

To the Onje tery F u n d , the sum of 
Fifty Dollars, and 

The balance and remainder thereof 
to the Contingent Fund. 

Second, liesolved. T h a t the sum of 
'J'liree Thousand Eight Hundred and 
Forty Dollars be and the same is here­
by appropriated under and by virtue of 
the act (if the Legislature authorizing 
the same for tiie pnr[tose of paying the 
in teres t ou and the instal lment of 
principal of Tlie University Aid 13ond, 
due February Firs t , 1892. 

Third. Kesolved, Tha t tlie sum of 
Six Himdred Dollars be and Ihe same 
is lierebv a].]iro])riated to and for the 
Soldiers' Uelief Fund. 

Fourth. I t apitearing to the (\)uncil 
tha t to enable the City during the >ear 
IS >li to keep and maintain in gO(̂ d 
order and rep^iii" the bridges, culverts 
and cross-walks of tlu^ city a sum of 
money in excess of the ]>er centum 
authorized to be raised under tlie 
authority granted by the City char ter 
is and will be necessary. Therefore, 
Kesolved, Tha t by virtue of authori ty 
granted by the genei-al law of the 
State , the sum of Four Thousand Dol­
lars be and the same is hereby ap])ro 
priated for the purpose of keeping an<l 
mainta in ing in good order and repair 

all of tlie said several bridges, culverts 
and cross-walks. 

Four th . Resolved, Tha t and it is 
Irereby ordered tha t the said several 
sums of money aforesaid be assessed 
on ami upon the taxable property of 
the city of Ann Arbor and spread on 
the tax roll of said city for tlie year of 
1891 for the liscal year of 189i> for the 
several purposes aforesaid; t h a t all of 
the said several sums of money afore­
said be assessed, levied and collected 
pursuant to law and when collected, 
paid into the city treasury for the 
seveial purposes and on account of the 
several funds aforesaid. 

Resolved, further , T h a t the City 
<Merk do certify the foregoing reso'ii-
tions and approjiriations to the Board 
of Supervisors of the county of Wash­
tenaw and also to the City Assessor, 
and tha t when so certilied the said 
l^oard of Supervisors do order the sev­
eral sums of money aforesaid to be 
assessed and spread on tne t a x roll of 
the City of Ann Arbor for the year of 
hSOl and tha t the said City Assessor do 
spread the said several sums of njoney 
aforesaid on the said tax roll and 
assess the same aga-inst the taxable 
pjoperty of the < îtv of Ann Arbor as 
ihe same is set down in and assessed 
t)n the said (Vity tax roll. 

Yeas—Ahb Mann. Allmendinger, 
Fillmore, O'Hearn. Taylor, Rehberg, 
Hall , Kitson. Fres. Cooley—9. 

Kays—Aid. Wines, Martin—2. 
i{y Aid Hall: 
Resolved, That the Board (d" Public 

Works be requested to meet with the 
s t reet c<mmiittee again in legard to 
the grading of Catharine street . 

Carried. 
On motion the Couiicil adjourned. 

W. J . M I L L E R , Clerk. 


